

No. 19-64

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HEIDI C. LILLEY, KIA SINCLAIR, AND GINGER M. PERRIO,

Petitioners,

v.

NEW HAMPSHIRE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Hampshire**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION
FOR MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

JOHN A. EIDSMOE
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
eidsmoeja@juno.com
334-262-1245

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Laconia Ordinance Does Not Violate the Free Speech Clause.	2
A. The Constitution is the “supreme Law of the Land.”	2
B. The Constitution should be interpreted according to the Framers' intent.	3
C. The Framers of the First Amendment did not intend to include nudity as protected speech.....	4
II. The Laconia Ordinance Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	12

A. The Equal Protection Clause must be interpreted according to its Framers' intent.....	12
B. The Framers of the Equal Protection Clause never intended the clause to protect public nudity.....	13
III. Petitioners Have Failed to Show an Adequate Basis for This Court to Grant Certiorari	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	12
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	9
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	13
<i>Free the Nipple - Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, Co.</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019) ...	14-15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3
<i>McGuire v. State</i> , 489 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1986)	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)	17
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	16
<i>People v. Hoffman</i> , 507 N.Y.S.2d 977 (N.Y. 1986)	10
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	13
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	4-6

South Carolina v. United States, 199 U.S.
437 (1905)4

United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) ... 11-12

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

Laconia, New Hampshire Code of
Ordinances ch. 180, art. I, § 180-2 (1998)1

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV*passim*

U.S. Const. art. VI2

Other Authority

Alden T. Vaughan, ed., *The Puritan
Tradition in America, 1620-1730* (rev. ed.
1972)8

Andrew M. Alison, *The Real Thomas
Jefferson* (1981)4

E.A. Gjelten, *Indecent Exposure Laws*,
Lawyers.com,
[https://www.lawyers.com/legal-
info/criminal/criminal-law-basics/the-
crime-of-indecent-exposure.html](https://www.lawyers.com/legal-info/criminal/criminal-law-basics/the-crime-of-indecent-exposure.html)8

George Washington, *Farewell Address*, in
American Historical Documents (New
York: Barnes and Noble, Inc., 1960).....3

- J.E. Robinson and R.V. Short, *Changes in Breast Sensitivity at Puberty, During the Menstrual Cycle, and at Parturition*, *British Medical Journal* 1 (1977).....14
- Philippa Levine, *Nakedness and the Colonial Imagination*, 50 *Victorian Studies* 189 (2008)6
- The World of the American Revolution: A Daily Life Encyclopedia* 6-7
- William E. Nelson, *The Common Law in Colonial America* (2009)8
